

CASE NO. 13-4429

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

TARA KING *et al.*
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, Governor of the State of New Jersey, in his
official capacity *et al.***
Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal From the Order of the United States District
Court for the District of New Jersey
(Civil Action No. 13-5038)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF HEALTH LAW SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS AND APPELLEES**

Eileen R. Ridley (eridley@foley.com)
Thomas F. Carlucci (tcarlucci@foley.com)
Patrick T. Wong (pwong@foley.com)
Kristy K. Marino (kkmarino@foley.com)
Foley & Lardner LLP
555 California Street, 17th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104-1520
Telephone: 415.434.4484

Katherine L. Kraschel
(Kkraschel@foley.com)
Foley & Lardner LLP
111 Huntington Avenue, Suite 2500
Boston, Massachusetts 02199-7610
Telephone: 617.342.4000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
HEALTH LAW SCHOLARS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT IN COMPLIANCE OF RULE 29(c)(5).....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE STATE ROUTINELY REGULATES HEALTHCARE PRACTICES.	8
A. State Regulations Of Healthcare Providers Are Aimed At Protecting The Health, Safety, And Welfare Of Its Citizens.....	8
B. Regulations That Limit Or Ban Specific Healthcare Practices Are Common.	15
1. New Jersey Oversight Of New And Novel Procedures And Clinical Research For Licensed Physicians.	16
2. New Jersey’s Regulation On Psychosurgery, Shock Therapy, Sterilization, And Experimentation On Individuals Under The Care Of A Guardian.	16
3. New Jersey And Federal Regulations Involving Controlled Substances.	17
4. New Jersey Ban On Implanted Prolene Loop Hair Replacement.	18
5. New Jersey Regulations On Certain Mental Health And Medical Procedures.	18
6. Other New Jersey Regulations Affecting The Practice Of Various Medical And Mental Health Providers.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Many Governmental Regulations Of Medical Practice, Including The Practice Of Mental Health, Apply To Speech That Is Part Of Treatment.....	20
1. Regulation Of Psychotherapy.....	21
2. New Jersey Regulations Imposing Mandatory Reporting Duties As Part Of Treatment.	22
3. New Jersey Regulates Public Communications By Healthcare Providers.....	22
4. New Jersey Regulations Require Practitioners To Provide Certain Information During Treatment.	23
II. SOCE IS A CONDUCT-BASED PRACTICE, NOT SPEECH.....	25
A. A3371.....	25
B. SOCE Is Conduct.	27
C. The Speech Component Of SOCE Does Not Transform The Practice Into Expressive Speech Or Expressive Conduct.	28
CONCLUSION	30
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS, AND WITH THIRD CIRCUIT L.A.R. 31.1(C)	33
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Brandwein v. The California Board of Osteopathic Examiners et al.</i> , 708 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	29, 30
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	10, 11
<i>Eatough v. Albano</i> , 673 F.2d 671 (3d Cir. 1982)	9, 15
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	28
<i>Metropolitan Cas. Ins. Co. of New York v. Brownell</i> , 294 U.S. 580 (1935).....	14-15
<i>National Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology (NAAP)</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>New Jersey Chiropractic Assoc. v. State Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 79 F. Supp. 327 (D.N.J. 1948).....	9
<i>Sammon v. New Jersey Bd. Of Medical Examiners</i> , 66 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 1995)	9, 14, 15
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910).....	10, 28
<i>Williams v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	14
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Farmer</i> , No. 11-22026-Civ, 2012 WL 3064336 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2012)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

State Cases

Board of Medical Quality Assurance v. Superior Court (Willis),
114 Cal. App. 3d 272 (1980) 10

Fried v. Kervick,
167 A.2d 380 (N.J. 1961) 14

Jamouneau v. Harner,
109 A.2d 640 (N.J. 1954) 14

Kenneally et al. v. Medical Board of California et al.,
27 Cal. App. 4th 489 (1994) 10, 11

New Jersey State Board of Optometrists v. S. S. Kresge Co.,
174 A. 353 (N.J. 1934) 9, 10, 11

Reingold v. Harper,
6 N.J. 182 (1951) 14

State v. Chapman,
55 A. 94 (N.J. 1903) *passim*

Supermarkets General Corp. v. Sills,
225 A.2d 728 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1966) 14

Federal Statutes

21 U.S.C.
Sections 801 *et seq.* (Controlled Substances Act) 17

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure,
Rule 29(c)(5) 5
Rule 29(d) 33
Rule 32(a)(6) 33
Rule 32(a)(7)(B) 33
Rule 32(a)(7)(C) 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

State Statutes

N.J. Admin. Code,

Section 10:45-5.1	16, 17
Section 13:34-6.4	19
Section 13:34-6.5	20
Section 13:34-7.6	23
Section 13:35-6.7	16
Section 13:35-6.21	18
Section 13:35-6.23	23
Section 13:35-6.24	22
Section 13:35-7.5A	24
Section 13:42-9.7	23
Section 13:42-10.6	23
Section 13:42-10.7	19
Section 13:42-10.9	19

N.J. Stat. Ann.,

Section 2C:11-6	20
Section 2C:11A-1	19
Section 9:17A-1.8	22
Section 26:2D-82.1	20
Section 26:2Z-2	23
Section 26:5C-16	24
Section 30:4-24.2	17
Sections 30:4-27 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Sections 30:4-27.1	19
Section 30:6D-5	17
Section 45:1-3.1	12
Sections 45:1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Section 45:1-14	12
Section 45:1-15.1	12, 13
Section 45:1-18	12
Section 45:1-18.1	10, 12-13
Section 45:1-18.2	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Sections 45:1-18-45:1-18.2.....	12
Section 45:1-21	11, 18
Section 45:1-54	1, 25
Sections 45:1-54(b)-(m).....	29
Section 45:1-54(j)(2).....	7, 26
Section 45:1-54(k)	7, 26
Section 45:1-54(l)	7, 26
Section 45:1-54(n)	26
Section 45:1-55	1, 25
Section 45:1-55(a).....	25
Section 45:1-55(b)	25
Section 45:8BB-6.....	11
Section 45:8BB-14.....	11
Section 45:8BB-39-45:8BB-41.2	11
Section 45:8BB-44.....	11
Section 45:9-6	10
Section 45:14BB-2.....	13
Section 45:14BB-6.....	11
Section 45:15BB-6.....	11
Title 45 of the New Jersey statutes, Professions and Occupations.....	12
Chapters 8B (marriage and other professional counselors).....	12
Chapter 9 (physicians and surgeons)	12
Chapter 14B (psychologists).....	12
Chapter 14BB (psychoanalysts).....	12
Chapter 15BB (social workers)	12

Other Authorities

215th Leg., Chapter 150,	
¶¶ 1(b)-1(m) (Aug. 19, 2013)	26, 29
¶¶ 1(j)(2), (k), (l) (Aug. 19, 2013)	7, 26
¶ 1(n) (Aug. 19, 2013)	26-27
New Jersey Assembly,	
Bill 3371.....	<i>Passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Third Circuit Local Appellate Rules,	
Rule 28.0	32
Rule 28.3(d)	34
Rule 31.1	33
Rule 31.1(C).....	33
Rule 46.1(e).....	34
United States Constitution,	
First Amendment	<i>Passim</i>
www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/02/01/un-conversion-therapy_n_2600742.html (last visited Feb. 16, 2014).....	7
